Post-Retirement Mortality RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table, base year 2009,

projected with generational mortality improvement using scale BB

Target Long-Term Expected
Allocation Real Rates of Return

Global equity 39% 4.94%
Core fixed income 12% 0.71%
Value-added fixed income 10% 3.60%
Private equity 12% 6.50%
Real estate 10% 3.70%
Timber 4% 3.25%
Hedge funds and other 13% 3.54%

Asset Class

Town of Blackstone, Massachusetts Page 46 of 58 Basic Annual Financial Statements

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net
OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2018:

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the
Town’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.0% lower
or 1.0% higher than the current discount rate:

The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the Town’s net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1.0% lower or
1.0% higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

 Total OPEB
Liability

(a)

 Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

 Net OPEB
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2017 3,739,182$   570,601$   3,168,581$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 187,932   - 187,932
Interest 292,512   - 292,512
Employer contributions (53,912)   303,912   (357,824)
Net investment income - 78,173 (78,173)
Benefit payments - (53,912) 53,912

Net changes 426,532   328,173 98,359

Balances at June 30, 2018 4,165,714$   898,774$   3,266,940$

Increase (Decrease)

 1% Decrease
(6.5%)

 Current Discount
(7.5%)

 1% Increase
(8.5%)

4,051,518$   3,266,940$   2,649,852$   Net OPEB liability

 1% Decrease
(7.0% decreasing

to 4.0%

 Healthcare Cost
Trend Rates

(8.0% decreasing
to 5.0%

 1% Increase
(9% decreasing

to 6.0%

Net OPEB liability 2,503,136$   3,266,940$   4,281,173$

Town of Blackstone, Massachusetts Page 47 of 58 Basic Annual Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year
ended June 30, 3018, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $423,073.  Deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at June 30, 2018 were reported as
follows:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense (benefit) as follows:

Investment Custody – In accordance with Massachusetts General Laws, the Town Treasurer is the